

## Tiangong International Company Limited 天工國際有限公司\*

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 826)

# ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

### FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Revenue of the Group for the first half of 2008 totaled RMB1,074,414,000, representing an increase of 29.0 % when compared with RMB833,116,000 for the same period in 2007.
- All three product segments of the Group demonstrated continuous growth trends. Revenue of High Speed Steel ("HSS"), HSS cutting tools and die steel recorded growth rates of 12.8%, 9.1% and 145.7%, respectively, when compared with those for the same period in 2007.
- Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company was RMB92,617,000 (2007: 108,374,000), representing a decrease of 14.5% when compared with that for the same period in 2007 as there was a non-recurring income of RMB20 million in 2007.

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of Tiangong International Company Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated income statement of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the six months ended 30 June 2008 (the "period") and the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2008 which have been reviewed by the Company's auditor, KPMG, and the Audit Committee of the Company, together with the comparative figures for the same period of 2007 as follows:

## CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 June (unaudited)

|                                  |      | ded 30 June |           |
|----------------------------------|------|-------------|-----------|
|                                  |      | 2008        | 2007      |
|                                  | Note | RMB'000     | RMB'000   |
| Revenue                          | 3    | 1,074,414   | 833,116   |
| Cost of sales                    |      | (896,139)   | (668,660) |
| Gross profit                     |      | 178,275     | 164,456   |
| Other income                     |      | 2,474       | 20,747    |
| Distribution expenses            |      | (23,477)    | (17,387)  |
| Administrative expenses          |      | (27,626)    | (25,092)  |
| Other expenses                   |      | (4,104)     | (875)     |
| Result from operating activities |      | 125,542     | 141,849   |
| Finance income                   |      | 2,355       | 1,093     |
| Finance expenses                 |      | (34,877)    | (33,553)  |
| Net finance cost                 |      | (32,522)    | (32,460)  |
| Profit before income tax         | 4    | 93,020      | 109,389   |
| Income tax expense               | 5    | (2,555)     | (620)     |
| Profit for the period            |      | 90,465      | 108,769   |
| Attributable to:                 |      |             |           |
| Equity holders of the Company    |      | 92,617      | 108,374   |
| Minority interests               |      | (2,152)     | 395       |
| Profit for the period            |      | 90,465      | 108,769   |
| Earnings per share               |      |             |           |
| Basic earnings per share (RMB)   | 6    | <u>0.22</u> | 0.36      |

|   | Note | At<br>30 June<br>2008<br>RMB'000<br>(unaudited) | At 31<br>December<br>2007<br>RMB'000<br>(audited) |
|---|------|---|---|
| Non-current assets Property, plant and equipment Lease prepayments Goodwill Other investments Deferred tax assets |      | 812,838<br>98,330<br>21,959<br>10,000<br>3,405  | 733,785<br>65,291<br>21,959<br>10,000<br>3,190    |
| Current assets Inventories  |      | 946,532<br>1,045,492                            | 834,225<br>845,036                                |
| Trade and other receivables Pledged deposits Cash and cash equivalents  | 7    | 933,159<br>142,735<br>161,001                   | 580,241<br>86,297<br>156,688                      |
| Comment Red Relation  |      | 2,282,387                                       | 1,668,262   |
| Current liabilities Interest-bearing borrowings Trade and other payables Income tax payables                      | 8    | 1,031,573<br>507,810<br>12,063                  | 623,969<br>397,037<br>12,217                      |
| Not appropriately   |      | 1,551,446                                       | 1,033,223   |
| Net current assets  Total assets less current liabilities   |      | 730,941<br>1,677,473                            | 1,469,264   |
| Non-current liabilities Interest-bearing borrowings Deferred income Deferred tax liabilities                      |      | 190,000<br>9,900<br>2,744                       | 75,000<br>9,900<br>—                              |
| Not aggets  |      | 202,644   | 84,900  |
| Net assets  Capital and reserves  |      | 1,474,829                                       | 1,384,364   |
| Share capital<br>Reserves   |      | 31,806<br>1,424,297                             | 31,806<br>1,331,680                               |
| Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company<br>Minority interests                                  |      | 1,456,103<br>18,726                             | 1,363,486<br>20,878                               |
| Total equity  |      | 1,474,829                                       | 1,384,364   |

Notes:

#### 1. REPORTING ENTITY

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 14 August 2006 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap 22 (Law 3 of 1961 as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands.

The interim financial statements of the Company as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2008 comprises the Company and its subsidiaries.

#### 2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, including compliance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 "Interim financial reporting", issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2007 annual financial statements.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2007 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by KPMG in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. KPMG's independent review report to the Board of Directors is included in the interim financial report.

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2007 that is included in the interim financial report as being previously reported information does not constitute the Company's statutory financial statements for that financial year but is derived from those financial statements. Statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 are available from the Company's registered office. The auditors have expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements in their report dated 1 April 2008.

#### 3. SEGMENT REPORTING

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business and geographical segments. The primary format, business segments, is based on the Group's management and internal reporting structure.

#### **Business segments**

Die steel ("DS")

The Group comprises the following main business segments

| <br>High speed steel ("HSS") | The HSS segment manufactures and sells high speed steel for steel      |
|------------------------------|--|
|                              | industry.  |
| <br>HSS cutting tools        | The HSS cutting tools segment manufactures and sells HSS cutting tools |
|                              | for tool industry.   |

The DS segment manufactures and sells die steel for steel industry.

|   | Six months ended 30 June |          |  |
|---|--------------------------|----------|--|
|   | 2008                     | 2007     |  |
|   | RMB'000                  | RMB'000  |  |
| Revenue                                   |                          |          |  |
| HSS                                       | 458,128                  | 406,028  |  |
| HSS cutting tools                         | 345,908                  | 317,066  |  |
| DS  | 270,378                  | 110,022  |  |
| Total                                     | 1,074,414                | 833,116  |  |
| Segment result                            |                          |          |  |
| HSS                                       | 85,293                   | 92,758   |  |
| HSS cutting tools                         | 39,937                   | 43,778   |  |
| DS  | 29,568                   | 10,533   |  |
| Total                                     | 154,798                  | 147,069  |  |
| Unallocated operating income and expenses | (29,256)                 | (5,220)  |  |
| Profit from operations                    | 125,542                  | 141,849  |  |
| Net finance cost                          | (32,522)                 | (32,460) |  |
| Income tax expense                        | (2,555)                  | (620)    |  |
| Profit for the period                     | 90,465                   | 108,769  |  |

## Geographical segments

The Group's business is managed on a worldwide basis, but participates in four principal economic environments, the People's Republic of China ("PRC"), North America, Europe and Asia (other than the PRC).

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on the geographical location of customers.

|                           | Six months ended 30 June |         |  |
|---------------------------|--------------------------|---------|--|
|                           | 2008                     |         |  |
|                           | RMB'000                  | RMB'000 |  |
| Revenue                   |                          |         |  |
| The PRC                   | 569,357                  | 414,606 |  |
| North America             | 161,162                  | 144,052 |  |
| Europe                    | 214,883                  | 150,959 |  |
| Asia (other than the PRC) | 118,186                  | 104,832 |  |
| Others                    | 10,826                   | 18,667  |  |
| Total                     | 1,074,414                | 833,116 |  |

#### 4. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

Profit before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

|                                    | Six months ended 30 June |          |  |
|------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------|--|
|                                    | 2008                     | 2007     |  |
|                                    | RMB'000                  | RMB'000  |  |
| Interest on bank loans             | 28,085                   | 26,286   |  |
| Net foreign exchange loss          | 6,792                    | 7,267    |  |
| Cost of inventories                | 896,139                  | 668,660  |  |
| Depreciation                       | 28,120                   | 26,262   |  |
| Amortisation of lease prepayments  | 734                      | 663      |  |
| Impairment loss for doubtful debts | 1,725                    | 239      |  |
| Write down for inventories         | 1,325                    | 126      |  |
| Government grants                  | (2,168)                  | (20,000) |  |

#### 5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Income tax expense in the consolidated income statement represents:

|  | Six months ended 30 June |         |  |
|--|--------------------------|---------|--|
|  | 2008                     |         |  |
|  | RMB'000                  | RMB'000 |  |
| Current tax Provision for PRC income tax                       | 26                       | 79      |  |
| Deferred tax Origination and reversal of temporary differences | 2,529                    | 541     |  |
|  | 2,555                    | 620     |  |

- (a) Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands and British Virgin Islands, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands or British Virgin Islands.
- (b) The provision for PRC income tax is based on the applicable rate of 25% (2007: 27% to 33%) on the estimated assessable income of the Group's subsidiaries in the PRC as determined in accordance with the relevant income tax rules and regulations of the PRC.

Pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of the PRC, certain subsidiaries located in the PRC are entitled to a tax holiday of a tax-free period for two years from their first profit-making year of operations and thereafter, they are subject to PRC enterprise income tax at 50% of the applicable income tax rate for the following three years.

Jiangsu Tiangong Tools Company Limited ("TG Tools") became a wholly foreign-owned enterprise on 21 August 2006 and due to the above-mentioned tax holiday, TG Tools is exempted from PRC enterprise income tax for the year of 2007 and 2008.

As Tiangong Aihe Special Steel Company Limited sustained accumulated operating losses for tax purposes during the six months ended 30 June 2008, no income tax is provided in the consolidated income statement.

#### 6. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of RMB 92,617,000 during the period presented (six months ended 30 June 2007: RMB 108,374,000) and the issued 419,500,000 ordinary shares (six months ended 30 June 2007: 300,000,000 ordinary shares).

No dilutive potential ordinary shares were in issue as at 30 June 2008 (2007: Nil).

#### 7. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

|                             | At      | At                      |
|-----------------------------|---------|-------------------------|
|                             | 30 June | 31 December             |
|                             | 2008    | 2007                    |
|                             | RMB'000 | RMB'000                 |
| Trade and bills receivables | 571,475 | 432,009                 |
| Prepayments                 | 343,701 | 136,732                 |
| Non-trade receivables       | 17,983  | 11,500                  |
|                             | 000 100 | <b>7</b> 00 <b>2</b> 44 |
|                             | 933,159 | 580,241                 |

A substantial amount of the trade receivables are expected to be recovered within one year.

Customers are normally granted credit terms of 0 to 150 days depending on the credit worthiness of individual customers.

An ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables of the Group is as follows:

| At          |
|-------------|
| 31 December |
| 2007        |
| RMB'000     |
| 398,205     |
| 37,490      |
| 14,550      |
| 6,374       |
| 908         |
| 457,527     |
| (25,518)    |
| 432,009     |
|             |

### 8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

|   | At      | At          |
|---|---------|-------------|
|   | 30 June | 31 December |
|   | 2008    | 2007        |
|   | RMB'000 | RMB'000     |
|   |         |             |
| Trade and bills payables  | 415,869 | 324,911     |
| Non-trade payables and accrued expenses                             | 91,441  | 71,326      |
| Payables due to Jiangsu Tiangong Group Company Limited ("TG Group") | 500     | 800         |
|   |         |             |
|   | 507,810 | 397,037     |
|   |         |             |

TG Group is a wholly-owned company of controlling equity holders of the Company.

An ageing analysis of trade and bills payables is set out below:

|                                       | At      | At          |
|---------------------------------------|---------|-------------|
|                                       | 30 June | 31 December |
|                                       | 2008    | 2007        |
|                                       | RMB'000 | RMB'000     |
| Within 3 months                       | 277,402 | 236,663     |
| Over 3 months but less than 6 months  | 123,370 | 82,408      |
| Over 6 months but less than 12 months | 12,554  | 4,608       |
| Over 1 year but less than 2 years     | 2,543   | 1,232       |
| <u></u>                               | 415,869 | 324,911     |

#### MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Group is engaged in the production and sales of HSS, HSS cutting tools and DS. Our operations are classified as the following product segments:

#### **HSS**

It involves the purchase of various rare metals such as tungsten, molybdenum, chromium, vanadium and other raw materials for the production of HSS. HSS will be further processed for the Group's HSS cutting tools production and its external sale to customers. HSS typically has higher pressure and temperature tolerances than does regular steel and is more wear resistant. It is widely used in specific industrial applications such as automotive, machinery manufacture, aviation, chemical processing and electronics industries. The Group has produced HSS since 1992.

## **HSS** cutting tools

Over 80% of its sales was exported to over 30 countries and regions throughout Europe, North America, Africa and the Middle East. The Group produces an extensive range of HSS cutting tools products which can be categorized into four types — twist drill bits, screw taps, end mills and turning tools. This segment has been in operation since 1987, being the longest-established sector of the Group.

#### Die steel

It involves the purchase of various rare metals and other raw materials, as well as the production and sale of die steel to customers. The characteristics and production process of die steel are similar to those of HSS. It is suitable for use in dies and moulds for die casting and machining processes. The Group has produced die steel since 2005.

#### Market review

From 2001 to 2007, the output from the production of HSS and HSS cutting tools grew at a compound annual growth rate ("CAGR") of 15.0% and 11.0%, respectively. Such growth has been mainly due to the rapid development of China's industrial sector and increase in demand for machineries. The production of die steel in China, a major raw material in the production of manufacturing moulds, has grown at a CAGR of 24.8% from 2002 to 2007.

In 2008, the world's economy growth has slowed down slightly. China's economic growth has also shown signs of slowing down in the first half of the year. The GDP growth for the second quarter is only 10.1% as compared with 11.4% increase for the year of 2007. As the special steel and cutting tools industries are reliant on industrial and economic activities, slow down in business activities had a negative impact on China's HSS, cutting tools and die steel industries.

However, the Chinese government's policies on taxing export of rare metals have provided opportunity for the Chinese manufacturers. China has the world's largest reserves of tungsten, molybdenum and vanadium which are the major raw materials for the production of HSS, HSS cutting tools and die steel. This has provided the Chinese special steel and cutting tools manufacturers with a cost advantage over its overseas peers.

### **Business review**

The Group was the number one integrated HSS and HSS cutting tools manufacturer in China. According to Special Steel Enterprise Association of China and China Machine Tool & Tool Builders' Association, the Group is the largest manufacturer of HSS by volume in China from 2001 to 2007 and the largest HSS cutting tools manufacturer by revenue in China in 2006 and 2007.

In the first half of 2008, the Group continued to be the largest producer of HSS and HSS cutting tools in China. With the increased production capacity, the Group was able to meet additional customer orders. The Group has also gained market share over its Chinese competitors.

As a result, the Group has recorded significant growth in revenue in the first half of 2008. All three product segments of the Group have seen revenue growth. The revenue of HSS, HSS cutting tools and die steel grew at growth rates of 12.8%, 9.1% and 145.7%, respectively. These growth rates are lower than the growth rates of 43.8%, 32.4% and 618.1% for HSS, HSS cutting tools and die steel in the first half of 2007. The decrease is mainly due to the smaller base in the calculation of growth rate in 2007 and also the slowdown in the worldwide and China's industrial activities in 2008.

#### Sales Breakdown

| For the six months ended 30 June |           |              |         |              |         |        |  |
|----------------------------------|-----------|--------------|---------|--------------|---------|--------|--|
|                                  | 2008      | 2008         |         | 2007         |         | Change |  |
|                                  | RMB'000   | %            | RMB'000 | %            | RMB'000 | %      |  |
| HSS                              | 458,128   | 42.6%        | 406,028 | 48.7%        | 52,100  | 12.8%  |  |
| HSS cutting tools                | 345,908   | 32.2%        | 317,066 | 38.1%        | 28,842  | 9.1%   |  |
| Die steel                        | 270,378   | <u>25.2%</u> | 110,022 | <u>13.2%</u> | 160,356 | 145.7% |  |
|                                  | 1,074,414 | 100.0%       | 833,116 | 100.0%       | 241,298 | 29.0%  |  |

#### HSS

The HSS business has seen continuous growth and remained as the primary revenue driver of the Group for the first half of 2008, accounting for approximately 42.6% of the Group's revenue. During the period, the Group has gained market share of HSS from its competitors.

Benefiting from the increase in volume and selling price of HSS, sales reached RMB458,128,000 (2007: RMB406,028,000), representing an increase of approximately 12.8% over the sales of HSS in the first half of 2007.

The Group's HSS domestic sales increased by approximately 16.8% to RMB355,546,000, accounting for approximately 77.6% of the total HSS sales in the first half of 2008. The increase is partly due to the Group's focus on further development of the domestic market.

Set out below is a geographical breakdown of the sales of HSS for the period ended 30 June 2007 and 30 June 2008:

|          | Fo      | or the six 1 | months ended | d 30 June    |         |       |
|----------|---------|--------------|--------------|--------------|---------|-------|
|          | 2008    |              | 2007         |              | Change  |       |
|          | RMB'000 | %            | RMB'000      | %            | RMB'000 | %     |
| HSS      |         |              |              |              |         |       |
| Domestic | 355,546 | 77.6%        | 304,454      | 75.0%        | 51,092  | 16.8% |
| Export   | 102,582 | 22.4%        | 101,574      | <u>25.0%</u> | 1,008   | 1.0%  |
|          | 458,128 | 100.0%       | 406,028      | 100.0%       | 52,100  | 12.8% |

### **HSS** cutting tools

Revenues from sales of HSS cutting tools increased by approximately 9.1% to RMB345,908,000 in the first half of 2008, accounting for approximately 32.2% of the Group's total revenue. During the first half of 2008, revenue from export of HSS cutting tools decreased by 8.6% because of the decrease in overseas sales order caused by slowdown in the global economy. Domestic sales have grown by 84.4% as a result of increased promotional effort. As there is more growth opportunity in the domestic market and there is no foreign exchange loss risk associated with domestic sales, the group will continue to further develop the domestic market for HSS cutting tools.

Set out below is a geographical breakdown of the sales of HSS cutting tools for the period ended 30 June 2007 and 30 June 2008:

|                   | F       | or the six | months ended | l 30 June |          |        |
|-------------------|---------|------------|--------------|-----------|----------|--------|
|                   | 2008    |            | 2007         |           | Change   |        |
|                   | RMB'000 | %          | RMB'000      | %         | RMB'000  | %      |
| HSS cutting tools |         |            |              |           |          |        |
| Domestic          | 111,356 | 32.2%      | 60,398       | 19.0%     | 50,958   | 84.4%  |
| Export            | 234,552 | 67.8%      | 256,668      | 81.0%     | (22,116) | (8.6%) |
|                   | 345,908 | 100.0%     | 317,066      | 100.0%    | 28,842   | 9.1%   |

#### Die steel

The Group commenced its die steel operation in November 2005. The Group's die steel business has recorded significant growth in the first half of 2008. Revenues from sales of die steel increased by approximately 145.7% from RMB110,022,000 to RMB270,378,000 for the period ended 30 June 2008, accounting for approximately 25.2% of the total revenues. The reasons for the significant increase are attributable to the increase in die steel production

capacity as a result of installation completion, the Group's promotional effort on die steel sales and higher production utilization. The Group commenced export sales of die steel in the second half of 2006. In 2008, export sales continued to grow, accounting for approximately 62.1% of the total die steel sales.

Set out below is a geographical breakdown of the sales of die steel for the period ended 30 June 2007 and 30 June 2008:

|           | $\mathbf{F}$   | or the six | months ended | d 30 June |         |        |
|-----------|----------------|------------|--------------|-----------|---------|--------|
|           | 2008           |            | 2007         |           | Change  |        |
|           | RMB'000        | %          | RMB'000      | %         | RMB'000 | %      |
| Die steel |                |            |              |           |         |        |
| Domestic  | 102,455        | 37.9%      | 49,754       | 45.2%     | 52,701  | 105.9% |
| Export    | 167,923        | 62.1%      | 60,268       | 54.8%     | 107,655 | 178.6% |
|           | <u>270,378</u> | 100.0%     | 110,022      | 100.0%    | 160,356 | 145.7% |

#### Financial review

All three product segments of the Group continued to grow in the first half of 2008 in spite of the slowdown of the worldwide economical growth. Revenue has increased significantly by approximately 29.0% as compared with the first half of 2007.

Net profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company decreased from RMB108,374,000 to RMB92,617,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2008. The decrease is mainly due to the non-recurring income of RMB20 million unconditional grants last year and the increase in production cost in this period.

#### Revenue

Revenue of the Group for the first half of 2008 totaled RMB1,074,414,000, representing an increase of approximately 29.0% when compared with RMB833,116,000 in 2007. The increase was mainly attributable to the continuous growth of die steel sales and the increase in sales volume and selling prices of HSS and HSS cutting tools.

#### **Cost of sales**

The Group's cost of sales increased by RMB227,479,000 from RMB668,660,000 for the first half of 2007 to RMB896,139,000 for 2008, representing an increase of approximately 34.0%. The increase was higher than the 29.0% increase in revenue as compared with the same period last year. Such increase is mainly attributable to the increase in production cost of HSS and HSS cutting tools. As a percentage of total revenue, the Group's cost of sales increased slightly from approximately 80.3% in the first half of 2007 to approximately 83.4% in the same period in 2008. The Group will monitor the rare metal and other raw material cost closely and try to increase the product completion rate in order to lower the cost of sales.

## **Gross margin**

For the six months ended 30 June 2008, the gross margin was approximately 16.6% (2007:19.7%). The decrease was mainly due to the decrease in gross margin of HSS and HSS cutting tools.

#### HSS

HSS gross margin decreased from 24.5% in the first half of 2007 to 20.3% in the same period in 2008. The fall in gross margin was mainly due to the increase in cost of scrap steel and production cost. During the period, unit cost of scrap steel and utility expense has increased by 14% and 10%, respectively.

## HSS cutting tools

As compared with the same period last year, the gross margin of HSS cutting tools decreased slightly from 16.6% to 14.7%. Reduction in tax rebate on export sales and increase in production cost have contributed to the fall in gross margin.

#### Die steel

The gross margin of die steel increased from 11.3% in the first half of 2007 to 12.8% in 2008. The increase was mainly due to the increase in product completion ratio and the Group's strategy of higher pricing.

#### Other income

The Group's other income totaled RMB2,474,000 in the first half of 2008, representing a decrease of RMB18,273,000 from RMB20,747,000 in the same period in 2007. The decrease was attributable to the receipt of RMB20 million in unconditional grants from the local government of Danyang in 2007 to encourage further development of its business in 2007.

## **Distribution expenses**

The Group's distribution expenses was RMB23,477,000 (2007: RMB17,387,000), representing an increase of approximately 35.0%. The increase was mainly attributable to the rise in transportation expenses by RMB2,985,000, resulted from increase in sales volume and fuel costs. For the first six months of 2008, the distribution expenses as a percentage of revenue was 2.2% (2007: 2.1%).

## Administrative expenses

For the first half of 2008, the Group's administrative expenses increased by approximately 10.1% to RMB27,626,000 (2007: RMB25,092,000) primarily because staff cost increased by RMB1,802,000, as a result of business expansion. For the first half of 2008, the administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue was 2.6% (2007: 3.0%).

#### Net finance cost

The Group's net finance cost was RMB32,522,000 for the first half of 2008, generally in line with the RMB32,460,000 for the same period last year.

## Income tax expenses

The Group's income tax expenses increased from RMB620,000 for the first half of 2007 to RMB2,555,000 in 2008. The Group's major subsidiary, TG Tools, is entitled to a two-year tax holiday starting from 2007. The increase in the first half of 2008 was mainly due to the recognition of deferred tax liability.

## Profit for the period

As a result of the factors discussed above, the Group's profit decreased by approximately 16.8% to RMB90,465,000 for the first half of 2008 from RMB108,769,000 for the same period of 2007. The Group's net profit margin decreased from 13.1% in the first six months of 2007 to 8.4% in 2008.

## Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

For the first half of 2008, profit attributable to equity holders of the Company was RMB92,617,000 (2007: RMB108,374,000), representing a decrease of 14.5%.

## LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2008, the Group's current assets mainly included cash and cash equivalents of approximately RMB161,001,000, inventories of approximately RMB1,045,492,000, trade and other receivables of RMB933,159,000 and pledged deposits of RMB142,735,000. The interest-bearing borrowings of the Group was RMB1,221,573,000 of which RMB1,031,573,000 was repayable within one year and RMB190,000,000 was repayable over one year. The Group's gearing ratio (calculated based on the total outstanding interest-bearing debt divided by the total assets) was 37.8% as compared with 27.9% as at 31 December 2007. The increase was mainly attributable to the increase in bank loan of RMB522,604,000 to finance the production facilities expansion and operation. As at 30 June 2008, USD30,000,000 of the borrowings were denominated in US dollars. The majority of the borrowings of the Group were subject to interests payable at rates ranging from 5.7% p.a. to 7.6% p.a.. The Group did not enter into any interest rate swap to hedge itself against the risks associated with interest rates.

## CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

For the first half of 2008, the Group's increase in fixed assets amounted to RMB79,053,000, which were mainly for the production plant and facilities for HSS, HSS cutting tools and die steel. As at 30 June 2008, capital commitments amounted to RMB263,649,000, of which RMB209,135,000 was contracted and RMB54,514,000 was authorised but not contracted for. The majority of the capital commitment was related to the acquisition of production equipment.

### FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

The Group's revenues were denominated in RMB, US dollars and Euros, with RMB accounting for the largest portion (approximately 53.0%). Approximately 47.0% of total sales and the Group's costs and operating profit were subject to exchange rate fluctuations. The Group regularly reviews product pricing in light of foreign exchange fluctuation to minimize the financial impact from exchange rate exposure.

## EMPLOYEE'S REMUNERATION AND TRAINING

As at 30 June 2008, the Group employed approximately 5,260 employees (30 June 2007: around 4,720). The increase in headcount was primarily due to the increase in the production capacity of die steel and HSS. The Group provided employees with remuneration packages comparable to the market rates and employees are further rewarded based on their performance according to the framework of the Group's salary, incentives and bonus

scheme. In order to enhance the Group's productivity, and further improve the quality of the Group's human resources, the Group provides compulsory continuous education and training for all of its staff on a regular basis.

### **CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**

The Company had no material contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2008.

#### **PROSPECTS**

With the cost saving from our size of operation, integrated business model, and our established relationships with customers, the Group aims to strengthen its market leading position in the HSS and HSS cutting tools industry. The Group will continue to invest in production facilities that produce higher quality and higher margin products and also invest in research and development in order to broaden our product range. The investment is to be funded with bank loan.

#### **HSS**

HSS will remain as the revenue driver of the Group. Upon completion of installation of production equipment, the production capacity will be increased by 5,000-tonne to 45,000-tonne. With the new forging machine, HSS production capacity and the gross margin are expected to be increased as a result of higher production rate. The new smelting equipment will reduce production cost as its implementation will eliminate part of the electroslag re-melting process.

## **HSS** cutting tools

It is the Group's objective to continue its production in this direction and place emphasis on improving the grade of HSS cutting tools as well as on production capacity expansion. The installation of the advanced cutting tools production line which covers the grinding, heat treatment and slot, surface and edge grinding processes will be completed by the end of 2008. The new production line will enable the Group to produce products with higher quality and profit margin in respect of sales to both overseas and domestic customers.

## Die steel

Die steel has been one of the growth drivers of the Group since 2007. The Group will continue to develop this high growth industry. In 2008, the Group continues to invest in installing new sets of forging equipment and deep processing and precision forming equipment. These new production equipments will increase the die steel production capacity as well as the production efficiency. The annual production capacity of die steel is expected to be increased by 10,000-tonne to 22,000-tonne in 2008. Moreover, the Group will continue to promote die steel sales by increasing promotional activities and providing sales incentives in order to continue the expansion trend of this business.

In order to improve the die steel profit margin, the Group continues to implement a series of measures. These measures include close monitoring of the production process and production cost in order to improve production efficiency. A new production equipment will be installed to increase production rate. The Group also reviews the pricing policy on a regular basis to ensure the die steel is priced at appropriate markup level. These measures have already improved the gross margin of die steel in the first half of 2008.

#### INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the period.

## SHARE OPTIONS SCHEME

The Company adopted a share options scheme, but the Company has not granted any share options.

## PURCHASE, SALES OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES

During the six months ended 30 June 2008, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of its securities.

#### **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

During the six months ended 30 June 2008, the Company has, so far where applicable, complied with the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Listing Rules").

### **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Audit Committee comprises three non-executive directors, two of which are independent non-executive directors. The Audit Committee held a meeting on 5 September 2008 to consider and review the interim report and interim financial statements of the Group and to give their opinion and recommendation to the Board. The Audit Committee considers that the 2008 interim report and interim financial statements of the Company have complied with the applicable accounting standards and the Company has made appropriate disclosure thereof.

## THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED ISSUERS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the "Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers" as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, all directors have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code and the Company's code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions.

## PUBLICATION OF INTERIM REPORT ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE WEBSITE

The Company's 2008 interim report will be submitted to the Stock Exchange for uploading onto the Stock Exchange's website (www.hkex.com.hk) as well as the Company's website (www.tggj.cn) in due course.

### **APPRECIATION**

The board of Directors would like to take this opportunity to express gratitude to our shareholders, customers, the management and employees for their unreserved support to the Group.

By order of the Board of Directors

Tiangong International Company Limited

Zhu Xiao Kun

Chairman

Danyang, Jiangsu, PRC, 8 September 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors are: Executive Directors: ZHU Xiaokun, ZHU Zhihe, ZHU Mingyao and YAN Ronghua Non-executive Directors: THONG Kwee Chee Independent non-executive Directors: LI Zhengbang, GAO Xiang and LAU Siu Fai

<sup>\*</sup> for identification purpose only